Photochromic Long-chain Organomercury(II)
Dithizonate Complexes in the Azomethine
Series
Natalie L. Cromhout and Alan T. Hutton*
Department of Chemistry, University of Cape Town, Private Bag, Rondebosch 7701, South Africa
The synthesis and characterization of a series
of 4-(4'-n-alkoxybenzylideneimino)phenyl-
mercury(II) dithizonates, [CnH2n�1OC6H4CH=

organic layer was washed first with water
(100cm3), then with 1-M aqueoussodiumhydro-
Figure 2 Numbering system for NMR assignmentsof
aromatichydrogenandcarbonatomsin 3a–3e, 2a–2e(where
anacetatoligandreplacestheindicateddithizonatomoiety)and
ethylmercury(II)dithizonate[whereanethylgroupreplacesthe
indicated4-(4'-n-alkoxybenzylideneimino)phenylgroup].
Copyright# 2000JohnWiley & Sons,Ltd. Appl. Organometal.Chem.14, 66–74(2000)
72 N. L. CROMHOUTAND A. T. HUTTON
xide (100cm3) and finally again with water
(100cm3). The aqueouswashings were a pale
yellow colour and were discarded.The combined
organicphasesweredriedovermagnesiumsulfate,
filteredandevaporatedto dryness.Theresiduewas
recrystallizedfrom benzene–hexaneto yield deep
redmicrocrystallinepowdersof theproducts3a–3e
(1H and 13C NMR assignmentsfor the aromatic
hydrogenand carbonatomsare referencedto the
arbitrarynumberingschemedepictedin Fig. 2).
4-(4'-Methoxybenzylideneimino)phenylmercury(II)
dithizonate(3a)
Yield 0.97g, 62%;m.p.189°C (Found:C, 48.5;H,
3.25;N, 10.3.C27H23HgN5OSrequiresC, 48.7;H,
3.5;N, 10.5%).1H NMR: �H = 3.89(3H, s,CH3O),
7.00(2H, d, J2,3= 8.9,H2), 7.07(1H, m, H16), 7.28
(H6 or H7, obscuredby residualCHCl3), 7.44(9H,
m, H11, H12, H14, H15 andH7 or H6), 7.88 (2H, d,
J3,2= 8.8, H3), 7.96 (2H, m, H10), 8.43 (1H, s,
CH=N) and 9.23 (1H, br s, NH). 13C NMR:
�C = 55.45 (CH3O), 114.25 (C2), 115.18 (C14 or
C15), 121.43(C6 or C7), 123.03(C10 or C16), 123.34
(C16 or C10), 129.37(C11 or C14 or C15), 129.44
(C11 or C14 or C15), 130.60(C3 or C12), 130.76(C12
or C3), 137.39 (C7 or C6), 142.18 (C9 or C13),
151.41(C13 or C9), 152.39(C5 or C8) and159.79
(CH=N).
4-(4'-Butoxybenzylideneimino)phenylmercury(II)
dithizonate(3b)
Yield 0.90g, 59%;m.p.176°C (Found:C, 50.5;H,
3.8; N, 9.7. C30H29HgN5OS requiresC, 50.9; H,
4.1; N, 9.9%). 1H NMR: �H = 1.00 (3H, t, CH3),
1.54 (2H, sextet, CH3CH2), 1.81 (2H, quintet,
OCH2CH2), 4.04 (2H, t, OCH2), 6.98 (2H, d,
J2,3= 8.8, H2), 7.07 (1H, m, H16), 7.26 (2H, d,
J = 8.4,H6 or H7), 7.40(7H, m, H11, H12, H14 and
H15), 7.47 (2H, d, J = 8.4, H7 or H6), 7.85 (2H, d,
J3,2= 8.8, H3), 7.94 (2H, m, H10), 8.39 (1H, s,
CH=N) and 9.20 (1H, s, NH). 13C NMR: �C =
13.83(CH3), 19.22(CH3CH2), 31.21(OCH2CH2),
67.90 (OCH2), 114.71(C2), 115.16(C14 or C15),
121.43(C6 or C7), 123.02(C10 or C16), 123.31(C16
or C10), 128.95(C4), 129.34(C14 or C15 or C16),
129.42 (C14 or C15 or C16), 130.57 (C3 or C12),
130.73(C12 or C3), 137.41(C7 or C6), 142.14(C9 or
C13), 151.45(C13 or C9), 152.39(C5 or C8), 160.01
(CH=N), 162.01(C1) and177.60(C8 or C5).
4-(4'-Dodecyloxybenzylideneimino)-
phenylmercury(II)dithizonate(3c)
Yield 0.98g, 68%;m.p.151°C (Found:C, 55.2;H,
5.2; N, 8.3. C38H45HgN5OS requiresC, 55.6; H,
5.5; N, 8.5%). 1H NMR: �H = 0.89 (3H, t, CH3),
1.28 [16H, m, (CH2)8], 1.48 (2H, m,
OCH2CH2CH2), 1.81 (2H, quintet, OCH2CH2),
4.03 (2H, t, OCH2), 6.99 (2H, d, J2,3= 8.8, H2),
7.07(1H, m, H16), 7.26(2H, d, J = 8.0,H6 or H7),
7.39 (7H, m, H11, H12, H14 andH15), 7.48 (2H, d,
J = 8.0,H7 or H6), 7.85(2H, d, J3,2= 8.8,H3), 7.96
(2H, m, H10), 8.41(1H, s,CH=N) and9.21(1H, s,
NH). 13C NMR: �C = 14.11 (CH3), 22.68